

Case No. 19-20541

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

VANTAGE ENERGY SERVICES, INCORPORATED; VANTAGE
DRILLING INTERNATIONAL, formerly known as Offshore Group
Investment Limited; VANTAGE INTERNATIONAL MANAGEMENT
COMPANY PTE. LIMITED,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Hon. Lynn N. Hughes

OPENING BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Senior Appellate Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4724
Annenoel.Occhialino@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Governing Standards for Filing a Charge of Discrimination.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings	5
C. Statement of the Facts	6
D. District Court Proceedings	12
E. District Court’s Decision.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
Poston’s timely-filed intake questionnaire constituted a charge of discrimination and he subsequently verified it, satisfying the ADA’s charge-filing requirements.	19
A. Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit precedent confirms that unverified intake questionnaires can be charges.	20

1. The Supreme Court held in <i>Holowecki</i> that intake questionnaires can be charges under the ADEA.....	20
2. The Supreme Court held in <i>Edelman</i> that an unverified document can be a charge under Title VII (and the ADA).....	22
3. This Court has recognized that <i>Holowecki</i> applies to Title VII and the ADA and that <i>Edelman</i> permits charges to be verified outside the charge-filing period.....	24
 B. Poston satisfied the ADA’s charge-filing requirements by timely submitting his intake questionnaire and later verifying it.....	 34
1. Poston’s intake questionnaire constituted a charge under <i>Holowecki</i>	35
2. Under <i>Edelman</i> , the verification requirement was satisfied.	41
 CONCLUSION	 46
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	 C-1
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	 C-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aly v. Mohegan Council, Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 711 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Carlson v. Christian Bros. Servs.</i> , 840 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Conner v. La. Dep't of Health & Hosps.</i> , 247 F. App'x 480 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	29, 30, 31
<i>Cruce v. Brazosport Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 703 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1983) (per curiam)	2
<i>Cumbie v. General Shale Brick, Inc.</i> , 302 F. App'x 192 (4th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	29
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend Cty.</i> , 893 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> 139 S. Ct. 915 (2019)	16
<i>Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	25
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Elec. Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. Unit A. Feb. 1981) (per curiam)	34

<i>Everson v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 08-759, 2008 WL 4107524 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2008).....	27
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Bend Cty., v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	2, 16
<i>Hildebrand v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 757 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Howard v. Vantage Int’l Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 18-4182, 2019 WL 2492866 (S.D. Tex. May 21, 2019).....	27
<i>Kirkland v. Big Lots Store, Inc.</i> , 547 F. App’x 570 (5th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	26
<i>Lavigne v. Cajun Deep Founds., LLC</i> , 654 F. App’x 640 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	26
<i>Melgar v. T.B. Butler Publ’g Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patillo v. Sysco Foods of Ark. LLC</i> , 704 F. App’x 612 (8th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	28
<i>Patton v. Jacobs Eng’g Grp., Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13, 30, 31
<i>Price v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 687 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1982).....	30, 31, 43
<i>Sanders v. Univ. of Tex. Pan Am.</i> , No. 18-40371, -- F. App’x -- , 2019 WL 2486194 (5th Cir. June 13, 2019) (per curiam).....	26, 27
<i>Semsroth v. City of Wichita</i> , 304 F. App’x 707 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28

<i>Stone v. Academy, Ltd.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 840 (S.D. Tex. 2016).....	27
<i>Williams v. CSX Transp. Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Woods v. FacilitySource, LLC</i> , 640 F. App'x 478 (6th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)	20, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	2, 23, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	1
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.3(a)3, 41

29 C.F.R. § 1601.93, 25

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b)*passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a)3, 35

29 C.F.R. § 1626.621, 25

29 C.F.R. § 1626.821

29 C.F.R. § 1626.8(b)25

29 C.F.R. § 1626.8(c)25, 37

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(c)12, 34

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)15
